2. The Base Case price assumptions for cobalt metal and cobalt sulfate have

been referenced from Benchmark Mineral Intelligence (BMI)

3. The Base Case Manganese sulfate price assumption is based on spot prices

referenced from Shanghai Metal Markets (SMM)

4. All spot case prices have been referenced from SMM as at 18 February 2022

5. A 20% premium has been applied to determine NCM811 Precursor Price, a full

explanation of BSX applied methodology is contained in the ASX

announcement dated 26 July 2021

 -  500  1,000  1,500  2,000  2,500  3,000  3,500  4,000

NCM Premium (0% - 40%)

Nickel Metal Price (+ / - 20%)

Movement in Concentrate Payability (+/- 10% abs)

TKNP Ni Metal Recovered (+/-20.0%)

TKR - Cobalt & Manganese Sulfate Purchase Price (+/-
20%)

Real Post-tax Discount Rate (6%-10%)

3PF Ni in Concentrate Grade (+/-2.5% abs.)

TKR Ni Recovery (-5% / +2.5% abs)

Integrated Capex (+/-20%)

TKNP Operating Costs (+/- 20%)

TWO-WAY SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
NCM PRECURSOR PREMIUM VS CONCENTRATE PAYABILITY
Blackstone expects that increases in the NCM Premium will coincide with higher concentrate payability, and vice versa

88

Post-tax NPV  (US$m)
Sensitivity Analysis

NCM Precursor Price (US$/ t NCM 811)

Premium 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

14,725 16,197 17,670 19,142 20,615

Movement in Nickel Concentrate
Payability (Net of Penalties) %

-10.0% 853 1,625 2,397 3,169 3,941

-5.0% 648 1,420 2,191 2,963 3,735

0.0% 441 1,214 1,986 2,758 3,530

5.0% 233 1,009 1,780 2,552 3,324

10.0% 25 803 1,574 2,346 3,118

NEXT 12 MONTHS FOR BLACKSTONE

89

Integrated Ta Khoa
Project Valuation

Technical De-risking

Refine and increase accuracy of
project parameters

Focus on fully integrated mine to
EV consumer supply chain

Determine Optimal
Financing Structure

Strategic Investments
& 3PF

Upstream PFS

Finalise
Refinery

Partnership
Structure

Pilot Plant Testing
MHP/ NCM811

Precursor sample

Review of
concentrate feed

opportunities

Final
Investment

Decision

Ta Khoa
Project

Definitive
Feasibility

Studies

90

Questions

APPENDICES

T: +61 8 9425 5217   |   F: +61 8 6500 9982